ORDINANCE NO. 2004-11-140

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PERMANENT EASEMENT (Ameren IP)

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan for the property formerly occupied by the "Stratford" building requires a utility easement be granted to Ameren IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That a Permanent Easement to Ameren IP from the City of Urbana, in the form commonly used in the City as approved by the City Attorney, is hereby authorized.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Permanent Easement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called of three-fourths $(3/4^{th},s)$ of the aldermen of the City of Urbana, then holding office, and the Mayor of the City of Urbana, at a regular meeting of said City Council.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of _____,
2004.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____ day of _____, 2004.

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor